Notice

The Siskiyou County Flood Control and Water Conservation District, as the Groundwater Sustainability Agency (GSA) is seeking interested persons to serve on the Shasta Valley, Scott Valley and Butte Valley Groundwater Basin Advisory Committees for the purpose of assisting the GSA in the implementation of Groundwater Sustainability Plans for those groundwater basins.

Below are the vacant representative seats the District Board is looking to fill:

Butte Valley Basin

- Butte Valley Environmental/Conservation
- Butte Valley Tribal Representative
- Butte Valley City of Dorris
- Butte Valley Private Pumper

Shasta Valley Basin

- Shasta Valley Private Pumper (West of I5)
- Shasta Valley Municipal/City

Scott Valley Basin

• Scott Valley – Private Pumper

Eligibility requirements to serve on either advisory committee are as follows:

- Water users with land ownership within the Basin's boundaries or an authorized appointee from an irrigation/water irrigation district or public water service agency/municipality (may be absentee owner, but currently residing in basin is preferred).
- Representative from Tribe or environmental/conservation entity with water resource experience and knowledge within the Basin
- Willingness to participate in a positive cooperative effort with varying interests

A completed application is required to be submitted no later than January 2, 2024. The application is available on the County's website at:

News | Siskiyou County California (Click on the Public Notices Section - Vacancies at: www.co.siskiyou.ca.us)

For further information regarding the Butte, Scott or Shasta Valley Groundwater Basin Advisory Committees, please contact the Office of the County Clerk at 530-842-8084 or toll free at 1-888-854-2000, extension 8084 or by email to: <u>wendy@sisqvotes.org</u>.

Application for Sustainable Groundwater Management Act Advisory Committees, Siskiyou County (Shasta, Scott and Butte Valley Groundwater Basins)

Eligibility Requirements

- Water users with land ownership within the Basin's boundaries or an authorized appointee from an irrigation/water irrigation district or public water service agency/municipality (may be absentee owner, but currently residing in basin ispreferred).
- Representative from Tribe or environmental/conservation entity with water resource experience and knowledge within the Basin
- Willingness to participate in a positive cooperative effort with varying interests

Indicate the vacant seat you are applying for:

Butte Valley – Tribal Representative	Butte Valley - Environmental/Conservation
Butte Valley – City of Dorris	Butte Valley – Private Pumper
Shasta Valley - Municipal/City	Shasta Valley – Private Pumper (West of I5)
Scott Valley – Private Pumper	
Contact Information	

Name	Company/Entity
Address of Property/Well/Entity	
Phone #	Email

Please describe your location and type of use (for example what town or city use is within, what irrigation district use is within, etc.)

Brief description of applicable knowledge_____

Please submit no later than January 2, 2024 via the following:

- Drop off at: Siskiyou County Clerk's Office, 311 Fourth Street, Room 201, Yreka 96097
- Mail to: Siskiyou County Flood Control District c/o Siskiyou County Clerk, 311 Fourth Street, Room 201, Yreka, CA 96097
- Email: wendy@sisqvotes.org



County of Siskiyou

Laura Bynum, County Clerk-Registrar of Voters

311 Fourth Street, Room 201 Yreka, CA 96097

Press Release

For Immediate Release

Date: November 29, 2023

The Siskiyou County Flood Control and Water Conservation District, the Groundwater Sustainability Agency (GSA) for the Shasta Valley Groundwater Basin, Scott Valley Groundwater Basin and the Butte Valley Groundwater Basins will open an application period to fill vacant seats, starting on December 1, 2023 and closing January 2, 2024. The Board is seeking interested persons to serve on these Groundwater Basin Advisory Committees for the purpose of assisting the GSA in implementation of Groundwater Sustainability Plans (GSP) that were submitted to DWR for each groundwater basin.

Eligibility requirements to serve on either the Shasta, Scott or Butte Valley Groundwater Basin Advisory Committees are:

- Water users with land ownership within the Basin's boundaries or an authorized appointee from an irrigation/water irrigation district or public water service agency/municipality (may be absentee owner, but currently residing in basin is preferred).
- Representative from Tribe or environmental/conservation entity with water resource experience and knowledge within the Basin
- Willingness to participate in a positive cooperative effort with varying interests Vacant

Representative Seats are listed here:

- Butte Valley Environmental/Conservation
- Butte Valley Tribal Representative
- Butte Valley City of Dorris
- Butte Valley Private Pumper
- Shasta Valley Private Pumper (West of I5)
- Shasta Valley Municipal/City
- Scott Valley Private Pumper

A completed application is required to be submitted no later than January 2, 2024. The Application is available on the County's home page at: <u>http://www.co.siskiyou.ca.us/.</u> (Click on the Public Notices Section - Vacancies <u>News | Siskiyou County California</u>

For further information regarding the Shasta Valley, Scott Valley and Butte Valley Groundwater Basin Advisory Committees, please contact the Office of the Siskiyou County Clerk at 842-8084 or toll free at 1-888-854-2000 or by email to: <u>wendy@sisqvotes.org</u>.

Affidavit of Posting Notice

State of California County of Siskiyou

I, Wendy Winningham, hereby certify that on the 1st day of December, 2023, I did post the Notice of Vacancy for the Siskiyou County Flood District, three Groundwater Basin Advisory Committees, various representatives and vacancies at the following locations:

- 1. Siskiyou County Government Center 3 bulletin boards
- 2. Board of Supervisors' website
- 3. Publication notice sent to the Siskiyou Daily News, Southern Siskiyou News, Yrekanews.com and publisher@siskiyou.news
- 4. Copy to the Siskiyou County Libraries for posting

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Dated at Yreka, California, this 4th day of December, 2023.

Laura Bynum, County Clerk and Ex-Officio Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Siskiyou

By: s:/ Wendy Winningham, Deputy